
 

Victoria Quay, Edinburgh  EH6 6QQ 

www.scotland.gov.uk   
 

Directorate for Local Government and Communities  

Planning and Architecture 

Planning Decisions  

 

T: 0131-244 7073  F: 0131-244 7555 
E: Alex.kerr@gov.scot 

 

 

 

Craig Thomas 
Planning Officer 
East Ayrshire Council 
 
Craig.Thomas@east-ayrshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

___ 
 
Your ref: 16/0318/PP 
Our ref: NA-EAY-023 
29 November 2016 
 
Dear Mr Thomas 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997  
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS) 
(SCOTLAND) DIRECTION 2009 
ERECTION OF TWO CLASS 3 UNITS, FORMATION OF OUTDOOR SEATING AREA, 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT QUEENS DRIVE RETAIL PARK, 
QUEENS DRIVE, KILMARNOCK 
 
I refer to your Council’s letter of 24 November 2016 received on 25 November 2016 notified 
to the Scottish Ministers in accordance with category 2 to the Schedule of the above 
Direction. 
 
Before Scottish Ministers can proceed with consideration of this planning application, you 
should submit the following documentation/information: 
 
1. I can’t find/identify the consultation response received from Ayrshire Roads Alliance 
(Traffic) although on the web site there is a response titled response (roads) from (ARA) 
which maybe is the same thing but what is quoted in Section 8 of the committee report does 
not match up with the roads response on the web site. 
 
2. Similarly, the consultation comments quoted in Section 8 of the committee report from 
Ayrshire Roads Alliance (ARA) (Flooding) does not match up with that contained in their 
response on the web site. 
 
3. A copy of SEPA’s letters of 26 July and 11 August 2016. 
 
4. I can’t find/identify a copy of the supporting statement for the proposals. 
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5. Document 2526-001 enclosed with yesterday’s e-mail refers to 1 letter of objection 
although there is only reference to and access to 1 letter of support submitted by Costa Ltd.  
Was an objection letter lodged? 
 
I can’t check the points I raise at parts 1-5 of this letter as the hardcopy paperwork referred 
to in your notification letter has still not arrived. 
 
The 28 day period within which Scottish Ministers may require your authority to refer the 
application to them for determination will commence on the date of receipt of all of the above 
information. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
ALEX KERR 
 
 
 


